In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 1044 and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary

winding up

Companies House

Company number

Company details

o7 [3foi3[3l1]6

FRIDAY

A

221212017 #72
COMPANIES HOUSE

- Filling in this form

Company name in full | NBNK Investments PLC

Please complete In typescript er in
bold black capitals

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

Maltcolm

Surname

Cohen

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber‘ 55 Baker Street

‘London

Street
|
Post town ) W1U 7EU
County/Region ’
Postcode o rrrrr
Country

Liquidator's name ®

Full forename(s}

{ Sarah

@ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

| Rayment

another liquidator

5

Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumber| 55 Baker Street

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another hgquidator,

Street ’ London
|
Post tawn [W‘l U 7EU
County/Region ‘
s [ T [ [T [ [T
Country |

04/17 Version 10




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report
o 5 b el [r
fodoe Glo [l lelilr

Progress report

The progress report 15 attached

u Sign and d%e

Liquidator’s signature Slgnamr-/ L/

Signature date IT E ’T’? E'F’TF

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

HPresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contatt name

Malcolm Cohen

@ Where to send

Company name BDO LLP

|

| Address 55 Baker Street
' London
|

Postsoum W1U 7EU

Cauntyrftegion

= [ [

Country

|nx

Telephyne 020 7486 5888

nChecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
follthwing:
The company name and number match the
E(information held on the public Register.
'ou have attached the required documents.
You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companeshouse
or emall enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




Declaration
of Solvency

NBNK Investments PLC

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

19,357,231.00

(333.00)

(138,881.00)

19,218,017.00

Note:

Page 1 of 1

ASSET REALISATIONS
Property Rights/Patents
Tax Refund

Cash at Bank

Bank interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Liquidator's Fees
Liquidators Disbursements
Pre-liquidation tax advisers
VAT
Bank Charges

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Sharehaolders

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current
Trade Creditors

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 21/06/2016
To 19/12/2017

From 21/06/2017
To 19/12/2017

NIL 30,834.51
NIL 31216

NIL 19,243,715.43

NIL 2.925.86

NIL 19,277.787.96

NIL 64,877.34

NIL 1.064.40

NIL 6.781.50

NIL NIL

035  49.90

(0.35) (72,773.14)

NI 29,449.86

NIL (29,449.86)

- (136.22) 19,175,459.44
136.22 (19,175,459.44)

135.87 105.52

135.87

(30.35)

 105.52

Malcolm Cohen
Joint Liguidator

19 December 2017 09:44



Tel: +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street

Fax: +44 (0)20 7487 3686 London W1U 7EU
B D DX 9025 West End W1
www.bdo.co.uk

19 December 2017
To All Shareholders
Qur Ref  7/5MB/CLH/NBNK

Please ask for Charlotte Hart
Direct line: 020 7893 3281
Email: charlotte.hart@bdo.co.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

NBNK Investments PLC - In Members' Yoluntary Liquidation
Registered Number: 07303316

The Company’s affairs are fully wound up and, in accordance with Section 94 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 (“the Act”™), this is our final report on this liquidation.

This report details the progress of the liquidation for the period 21 June 2017 to 19 December
2017.

Statutory Information

The Joint Liquidators (“Liquidators”) are Malcolm Ccohen (officeholder number: 6825) and Sarah
Rayment (officeholder number: 9162) of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU. The
Liquidators were appointed on 21 June 2016.

The Company’s registered number is 07303316. The Company was incorporated on 2 July 2010.
The Company had no former names in the 12 months before liquidation.

The Company’s principal trading address and former registered office was Fifth Floor, 100 Wood
Street, London, EC2V 7EX. The registered office was changed to 55 Baker Street, London, Wil
7EU after the members passed the winding up resolution.

Receipts and Payments

There have been no receipts and payments for the period under review,

Creditors

All known creditors have now been settled.

HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”)

As you are aware, we are required to obtain pre- and post-liquidation tax clearances from the
Corporation Tax Inspector and HMRC’s Enforcement & Insolvency Service (“EIS”) who provide

BOO LLP, a UK hirmited hability partnership registered 1n England and Wales under number OC3053127, 15 2 member of 3D0 Internaticnat Limited, a UK
company limtted by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A bst of members' names 15 open to A,
inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU. BDO LLP is authonsed and regulated by the Financial Conguct Authority to conduct

nvestment business

N \Arzi



|IBDO

HMRC’s total claim in the liquidation, which includes PAYE clearance. Please note the Company
was not registered for VAT.

As previously advised, we have now received confirmation from HMRC that there are no
outstanding claims and there are no objections to the liquidation being closed.

Distributions

On 5 August 2016 a first distribution to members was declared. A total of £18,000,000 was
distributed representing 33.475 pence per ordinary share.

A second and final distribution of £1,175,595.66 was paid on 3 March 2017. This represented a
distribution of 2.186 pence per share.

No further distributions will be made.

As detailed in our report dated 2 August 2017, there are a number of shareholders who have not
yet presented their chegue in respect of the second distribution to members. At the date of this
report there remain four shareholders who are yet to bank their cheques. Six months have
elapsed from the date of the final distribution, and therefore these cheques, totalling £164.29,
have now expired. Before the Final Account is sent to Companies House, these funds will be
transferred to the Insolvency Services Unclaimed Dividends Account and therefore shareholders
will have to contact this department to claim any funds still owed to them.

Liquidators’ Remuneration

The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 {“the Rules”) provide that a liquidator is obliged to
have their remuneration approved on one of the following basis:

(1) as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

{2) by reference to the time the Liquidator and the staff have spent attending to matters in the
liquidation; and/or

{3) as a set amount; and/or

(4) as a combination of the above.

The members approved our remuneration on a time costs basis on the date of our appointment.
Total time costs to 15 December 2017 total £60,400.45 represented by 162.45 hours of work
carried out by the Liguidators and our staff at an average hourly rate of £372. We enclose a
summary for your information.

During the reporting period time costs total £5,984 represented by 19.20 hours of work carried
out by the Liquidators and our staff at an average hourly rate of £312. Again, we enclose a
summary for your information.

We have raised an invoice for the sum of £54,034.10 plus VAT and disbursements in respect of
our time costs. Further costs will be incurred to the date of closure but we do not propose to
recover these costs. As noted above, the Company was not registered for VAT and therefore it is
not possible to recover the VAT on any payments.

Our staff and we have spent time on matters arising in the normal course of the liquidation. The
main areas dealt with include:

. liaising with the Company in relation to matters prior to the Liquidators’ appointment;



|IBDO

. convening of the general meeting of members to commence the liquidation;

. statutory reporting requirements to members;

. statutory reporting requirements to the Registrar of Companies;

. dealing with statutory advertising requirements;

. liaising with the Company regarding corporation tax returns for the pre-liquidation
periods;

. dealing with residual trade creditors;

. correspondence with HMRC in order to obtain the necessary clearances for pre and post

liquidation periods to close the liquidation;

. dealing with distributions to members and the reissue of numerous cheques which were
not presented by the members on first issue;

. corresponding with shareholders and providing updates of the progress of the liquidation;

. arranging for unpresented funds from the second distribution to be transferred to the
insolvency Services Account; and

. preparing the annual progress report and Final Account in the liquidation.

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is
no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements.

The sum of £887 plus VAT has been incurred in respect of category 1 disbursements for statutory
advertising costs and the costs of the indemnity bonding.

Members’ Rights

Members have been advised of their rights and | have received no correspondence in respect of
this matter.

Release of the Liquidators

The Liquidators will be released from office under Section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the
same time as vacating office, per Section 171(6) of the Act, unless any member objects. No
members have objected to our release.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to us but are not satisfied with
our response then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner
where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

The Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional
work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/ regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-
ethics-d



|IBDO

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of
Liquidators’ remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional /fees

Yours faithfully
for and half of

Joint Liquidator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales in the UK



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy
18.9.—(1} The following may make a wntten request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b}, (¢)
or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—
{a) a secured creditor;
{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in gquestion);

(¢) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of
all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e} any member of the company 1n a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an
application by more than one member or creditor.

(3} The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by—

{a) providing all of the information requested;

(b} providing some of the information requested; or

(c) declining to provide the information requested.
(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if—

{(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

{b) disclosure of the information would be prejucicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or

(d) the office-hotder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform
the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.
{6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as

the creditor or members who requested the infermation, may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

{7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
{b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or
{c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out 1n rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—
(a) a secured creditor,
() an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or
(c) 1n a members’ voluntary winding up—

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court,



|IBDO

(3 The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question {“the relevant report™).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
and accompanied by a copy of the apptication and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question 1s not to be treated as expenses of
the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal representative to the
company, or
(i) the trustee or the trustee's personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

{f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4){b) or {c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court's permission is not required, the court may,
if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other
than the applicant.

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days befere any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of
the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liguidator’s personal representative to the
company, or
(i) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4){b) or {c) may only be made 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



r'79¢

n'sor

+'eor

£'991

L'osy

LY AV

| jo 1 adeg

00'9€€'9 1e10] puess)

SPISE'PS- 1L {13!

00'L88 SUAnRLINGSL(] 390

00°0 asuady] [ELIEIII3G

SH00F'09 SE'TSL 1BI0L 1aN

$0°15T se'g _ _._E_m.m §9'8¢ __%.ag 'S _ _’E..Ga..: so'op __ 0T 0T0'eT 08'sp _ — 06LILEL  OL'6I
0509 Sl 05°€09 sl
OLLINLT §+'99 0 EIl'E SLP1 ow'or 0z'o 08°L8%°0) 06’87 05°645'0 DI°El 00'L68°9 086
SLOT6'E 701 STE szo 0TELL'E Doy ER0L o+l
09°LSH'D 08's 00°Enz't oe's aspsTE | 059
01 IE STt OR'OR oo 05142 5L'0 08856 arz
09°EPR'S Ut 50152 §°¢ sogser | soEr 0TLoL e L6 seT oresst | ors 06°179 0’1
00°1K9'T 0s's ooz | 0ss
0TSLI'EL 0eH or8e 070 oz | ors) 00°617'9 00°6
¥ ki ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥
[e10] sInopy [e10] SINOE{ |=0] sinopy [=0] smolq [eo] sInep] Pl sanoy [e10] sInogg
HOLVHLSININGY HIDYNYIN
IVLOL aNYHD 44¥LS HTHLO LOLVHLSINING Y HOINAS INVASISSY HIDVNVIS HINIHY

om N

AIMb0]]) PUB VOYNQLUSH] T
Bupaoday [

SWIeLy IIpa1)y '
duneaquoyesyRay spassy 'y
UOHBLSIUTLPY [BL3UT) (]
yuauputoddy uo sdaig g

s13ely tmaugmoddy arg 'y

uonydiasagq

LIOT/T/ST ©) 910T/0/60 Wwox] poLd{ 3y) 105 qednyddy sajey pue padiey)) sw] jo Arewwng

POSYOT00

O'1d spudunsaau] MNAN

yuatuBissy Jo JweN



0"IRE

G'RLE

roLe

6781

1M AY

| Jo | a8y

00°PRS'S [Rl0] puRin)
o' palng

a0'n SIUIWISINGSI(] LIYL()

00'0 asuixy I

00rRes 0Tl EUTREN

$tE 60 _ _mo.mmn 06°2 :E.G. orl _ _ 0§°E10'S ss¢l __ 06005 gl _ _ 00°28 o1
9SE'l ) 05 70T 1 STt 06°€51 0r0
05 1£0°E 00'8 00SLLT 05t 05°952 050
05'88¢ SOl 05°88¢ S0°l
092071 09°9 €'t 50°0 S0'€ST 067 0T'191 £’ 05°Lho sl 05°06 050 00'Z8 ar'o
I 3 ¥ ¥ 3 ¥ ¥
I=i0] BLST R0 §INOg] [e10] sInof[ oL san0f o[ sInof{ Ly £INOE] [e10r sImor]
HOLYVH1SINIAGQY HIADVNYIN
TYLOLINVHD AAVLS HAHLO HOLYH LSINIINOY HOINAS INVISISSY HADVYNVIN HANIHYL

2IN50{[7) PUB U0 NQLISI( [

Fuyaoday

sunm|,) I0)Ipas) 'H

UONBIISIHIWPY |BIIUIL) (]

wodaIsaq

LIOT/TL/ST 03 L10T/90/1T Wwod4 poriag ay) oy djqednjddy sayey pue padaey) swi] jo Arewwng

¥08+9200

D'1d SHuawysaau] YNAN

JUIWUSISSY JO IUTEN]



